

No. 06-219

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES WILKIE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
EDWARD HIMMELFARB  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1  
Jurisdiction ..... 1  
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved ..... 2  
Statement ..... 2  
Summary of argument ..... 12  
Argument:  
I. The court of appeals erred in rejecting petitioners’ qualified immunity defense to respondent’s RICO claim ..... 15  
A. Government officials do not become racketeers or extortionists merely by taking overzealous regulatory actions ..... 16  
B. Extortion requires showing both that government officials acted with “wrongful” intent and that they “obtained” a private benefit for themselves or others ..... 18  
C. Petitioners did not act with a “wrongful” or extortionate intent and did not “obtain” any property for the private benefit of themselves or others ..... 21  
D. The regulatory actions at issue cannot support a claim of extortion in any event ..... 24  
E. At a minimum, petitioners did not violate any clearly established RICO right ..... 26  
II. The court of appeals erred in rejecting petitioners’ qualified immunity defense to respondent’s *Bivens* claim ..... 27  
A. The Fifth Amendment, Tucker Act, and APA preclude a *Bivens* cause of action in this context ..... 27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. A <i>Bivens</i> action is inconsistent with claims under the Fifth Amendment’s Just Compensation Clause . . . . .	28
2. The APA precludes respondent’s <i>Bivens</i> action in its entirety . . . . .	30
3. None of the limitations of the APA warrant the extension of a <i>Bivens</i> remedy in this context . . . . .	34
B. There is no Fifth Amendment right against retaliation for the exercise of property rights . . . .	37
C. Respondent has not alleged the violation of any right protected by the Fifth Amendment . . . . .	40
1. The Fifth Amendment guarantees only the right to just compensation . . . . .	41
2. Respondent cannot claim that petitioners imposed an unconstitutional condition on either his property rights or his right to access public lands . . . . .	44
D. At a minimum, petitioners did not violate any clearly established Fifth Amendment right . . . . .	48
Conclusion . . . . .	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	30
<i>Anza v. Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	38
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	37
<i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	34

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	9, 28
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	41
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	38
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) . . . . .	31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	30
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) . . . . .	30, 31, 34, 36
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.3d 618 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 814 (1991) . . . . .	38
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	34, 41, 46
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>F.E. Trotter, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 869 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	27
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) . . . . .	30
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1695 (2006) . . . . .	37
<i>Hooe v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 332 (1910) . . . . .	29
<i>Hoyle v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4
<i>Jones v. TVA</i> , 948 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	41, 43
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976) . . . . .	22
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1148 (1995) . . . . .	36
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) . . . . .	26, 47

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979) . . . . .	2, 15, 46
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	42
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	41
<i>Miller v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	32
<i>Moore v. Glickman</i> , 113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	32
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	37
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) . . . . .	26
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1908 (2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	34, 46, 47
<i>People v. Cuddihy</i> , 271 N.Y.S. 450 (Gen. Sess. 1934), aff'd, 277 N.Y.S. 960 (App. Div. 1935) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 133 N.E. 572 (N.Y. 1921) . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Weinseimer</i> , 102 N.Y.S. 579 (App. Div. 1907), aff'd, 83 N.E. 1129 (N.Y. 1907) . . . . .	20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .	38
<i>Pipkin v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 272 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	36
<i>Premachandra v. Mitts</i> , 753 F.2d 635 (8th Cir. 1985) . . .	36
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	29, 43
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) . . . . .	41
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) . . .	32
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	26, 27, 48

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	36, 48
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	19, 20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	30, 31
<i>Sinclair v. Hawke</i> , 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18, 27, 31
<i>Sky Ad, Inc. v. McClure</i> , 951 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 816 (1992) .....	32
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	36
<i>United States v. Clemente</i> , 640 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 820 (1981) .....	20
<i>United States v. Deaver</i> , 14 F. 595 (W.D.N.C. 1882) .....	29
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	36
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> , 393 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	26
<i>United States v. North Am. Transp. &amp; Trading Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 330 (1920) .....	29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	42
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , No. 97-CR-0092 (D. Wyo. Apr. 8, 1998) .....	25
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966) .....	26, 47
<i>University of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986) ..	26, 47
<i>Utah Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 243 U.S. 389 (1917) .....	22



VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . .	38
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) . . . . .	38
<i>Volk v. Hobson</i> , 866 F.2d 1398 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1092 (1989) . . . . .	36
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	29, 30, 39, 42, 43
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	26

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. IV, § 2, Cl. 2 (Property Clause) . . . . .	3, 22
Amend. I . . . . .	14, 37, 38, 39, 40
Amend. IV . . . . .	10, 28
Amend. V . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Just Compensation Clause . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Takings Clause . . . . .	41, 43
Act of Nov. 26, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 617, 111 Stat. 2519 (18 U.S.C. 3006A note) . . . . .	25
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	4, 9
5 U.S.C. 702 . . . . .	35
5 U.S.C. 704 . . . . .	34
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(B) . . . . .	35
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d) . . . . .	36
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, 43 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
43 U.S.C. 1732(b) . . . . .	3
43 U.S.C. 1761(a) . . . . .	3
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346 . . . . .	9

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2) .....	15
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(A) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)(B) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1962 .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1962(c) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1964(c) .....	15
Taylor Grazing Act, 43 U.S.C. 315 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
43 U.S.C. 315 .....	3
43 U.S.C. 315a .....	3
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491 .....	29, 43
N.Y. Penal Law (Consol. 1909):	
§ 850 .....	20
§ 854 .....	19
43 C.F.R.:	
Section 2800.0-2(a) (2004) .....	4, 45
Section 2800.0-2(b) (2004) .....	4, 45
Section 2801.1-2 (2004) .....	4, 45
Section 2801.2 .....	4
Section 2801.3(a) (2004) .....	4
Section 2804.25(d)(3) .....	4
Section 2805.12(i)(7) .....	4
Section 4130.3-2(h) .....	4, 8

Miscellaneous:	Page
4 Commissioners of the Code, <i>Proposed Penal Code of the State of New York</i> (photo. reprint 1998) (1865) ..	20
11th Cir. Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. ....	19
<i>HD Ranch</i> , IBLA No. 99-279 (May 20, 1999) .....	34
<i>Frank Robbins</i> :	
146 I.B.L.A. 213 (1998) .....	4, 7, 33
154 I.B.L.A. 93 (2000) .....	24
<i>Charles Ryden</i> , 119 I.B.L.A. 277 (1991) .....	4
